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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Dr K 

Scheme  Scottish Teachers Superannuation Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondent Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 

 

 

• Dr K was a teacher by profession and would still be involved in classroom 

teaching within her new role. 
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• Dr K had been told (but did not state by which party) that she could retain her 

membership of the Scheme on assuming her new role. 

• Dr K had been instructed to make up significant back dated contributions into the 

LGPS due the delay in SPPA’s decision making.  

• Dr K added that she was being discriminated against compared with colleagues in 

a similar position to her. 
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pension Ombudsman) 

Regulations 1996 (SI 1996 No. 2475) (the Regulations), do not allow the 

Pensions Ombudsman to consider Dr K’s complaint concerning SPPA’s decision, 

made in 2011, that the role of Head of Services was not eligible for membership 

of the Scheme. 

• Dr K’s entitlement to retirement benefits for pensionable service from 1 March 

2012, is payable from the LGPS. This is the only scheme Dr K was eligible to be a 

member of, so there is not a financial loss. 

• It is possible that Dr K’s estimated benefits at retirement age were affected when 

she transferred her accrued benefits from the Scheme into the LGPS, which was 

not a requirement and not caused by SPPA’s decision. 

 

Summary of Dr K’s position 
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Ombudsman’s decision 

 Regulation 5 of the Regulations sets time limits on the matters we can investigate. In 

order for me to be able to consider a complaint, the matter must be referred to The 

Pensions Ombudsman within three years of the events that gave rise to the 

complaint; or within three years of the date that the Applicant became aware of it, or 

ought to have been aware of it. 

 Part of Dr K’s complaint is about the ‘improper termination’ of her membership of the 

Scheme. SPPA issued its decision that Dr K was not eligible to remain a member of 

the Scheme on 19 December 2011, and the Employer shared this with Dr K on 21 

December 2011. Dr K has suggested that the current complaint is about the 

misapplication of the Scheme Regulations. But, I find that it was the application of the 

Scheme Regulations that led to the decision, so there is no distinction. 

 As Dr K’s application was not received within three years of 21 December 2011, 

when she received the decision, I cannot investigate this part of the complaint under 

part 5(1) of the Regulations. 

 I have considered when Dr K became aware of the matter complained of, or when 

she ought reasonably to have been aware of it. The evidence shows Dr K was aware 

of SPPA’s decision, that she was not eligible to be a member of the Scheme in her 

new role, on 21 December 2011. 

 As Dr K’s application was not received within three years of that date, I cannot 

investigate this part of her complaint under part 5(2) of the Regulations.  

 In some cases, I can exercise discretion to investigate a complaint that is brought 

outside the three-year time limit. However, I would usually only exercise this 

discretion where any relevant delay is beyond the Applicant’s control. For example, 

where the referral to The Pensions Ombudsman is held up by another organisation’s 

complaint process, or by ill health or by family matters, and that has reasonably 

prevented the Applicant coming to us. In order to exercise this discretion, all of the 

time dating from when they became aware of the complaint, to the date of their 

application to The Pensions Ombudsman needs to be accounted for. 

 I have considered whether the lack of review under the Scheme’s IDRP could fall 

under part 5(3) of the Regulations. However, SPPA has shown that Dr K was aware 

of the IDRP process and that she knew she could pursue her complaint through this 

process, but she chose not to. Therefore, I do not consider that SPPA or any other 

organisation caused a delay in Dr K’s referral to this Office. 

 As Dr K’s application on this part of the complaint was not received within three years 

of 21 December 2011, and there are no reasonable grounds for the delay in making 

the application after this point, I cannot investigate this part of the complaint outside 

our time limits using the discretion contained in part 5(3) of the Regulations. 
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Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
18 November 2019 
 

 


